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25. HMT (Bearings) Ltd. 46.45 46.74 100.62 55.58 41.05 73.85 

26. HMT (Inte,mational) Ltd. 80.00 46.16 57.70 0.00 50.10 

27. instrumemation Ltd. 134.75 123.28 91.49 135.00 118.00 87.40 

28. Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Ltd. 22.50 16.94 75.28 22.00 19.07 86.68 

29. Mining & Allied Machinery Corpn. Ltd. 72.00 24.28 33.72 45.00 13.23 29.40 

30. National Bycycle Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.50 0.27 54.00 0.30 0.24 80.00 

31. National Instruments Ltd. 9.00 2.59 28.77 6.65 2.60 39.09 

32. Scooters India Ltd. 95.05 123.66 130.12 143.94 124.62 86.58 

33. Bharat Opthalmic Glass Ltd. 4.88 3.86 79.09 5.87 3.59 61.15 

34. Cement Corporation of India Ltd. 406.43 405.13 99.68 523.00 236.73 45.26 

35. Hindustan Paper Corpn. Ltd. 460.01 353.34 130.83 368.00 330.97 89.94 

36. Mandya National Paper Mills Ltd. 2.27 

37. Nagaland Pulp & Paper Company Ltd. 

38. Hindustan Newsprint Ltd. 270.07 154.72 57.28 225.54 183.54 81.37 

39. Hindustan Photo Films Mfg. Co. Ltd. 111.05 15.64 14.08 117.02 38.58 32.96 

40. Hindustan Salts Ltd. 8.64 5.56 64.35 6.01 3.40 56.57 

41. Sambhar Salts Ltd. 9.03 6.33 70.10 7.94 5.90 74.30 

42. NEPA Ltd. 168.85 40.71 24.11 126.52 69.65 55.04 

43. Rehabilitation Industries Corpn. Ltd. 15.00 4.97 33.13 16.00 5.90 36.87 

44. Tannery & Footwear Corpn. India Ltd. 11.70 0.41 3.50 0.87 0.48 54.54 

45. Tyre Corporation of India Ltd. 166.42 110.34 66.30 228.56 94.00 41.13 

46. Bharat Leather Corporation Ltd. 8.50 7.40 87.05 2.64 6.95 263.26 

47. Engineering Project (I) Ltd 150.00 155.04 103.36 140.00 144.44 103.17 

48. . National Industrial Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 7.65 9.50 124.18 9.35 7.11 76.04 

Tax Deduction at Source (d) whether the TDS on bank deposits conforms with 

5542. SHRI ANANT GANGARAM GEETE : 
the budget estimates for the years from 1995-96 to 1997-98; 
and 

SHRI MADHUKAR SIRPOTDAR : (e) if so. the details thereof? 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND 

(a) The total deposits in banks as on March 31, 1998, MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
bank-wise; (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR 

M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) and (b) The total deposits in public 
(b) the amount of interest paid to depositors during sector and private sector commercial banks as on March 31, 

1997-98 on the_atiove deposits; 1998 and the interest paid by these banks during the year 
1997-98 are given in Statement-I and II respectively. 

(c) the amount of income tax realised by each bank (c), (d) and (e) : The information is being eollacted and 
by way of Tax Deduction at Source (TDS), during the last 'to the extent available will be laid on the Table of the 
three years; House. 
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Statement-I 

Deposits of public sector banks as on 31st March, 1998 and interest paid by them during the year 1997-98 

Name of the Bank 

State Bank of India 

Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 

State Bank of Hyderabad 

State Bank of Indore 

State Bank of Mysore 

State Bank of Patiala 

State Bank of Saurashtra 

State Bank of Travancore 

Allahabad Bank 

Andhra Bank 

Bank of Baroda 

Bank of India 

Bank of Maharashtra 

Canara Bank" 

Central Bank of India 

Corporation Bank 

Dena Bank 

Indian Bank' 

Indian Overseas Bank 

Oriental Bank of Commerce 

Punjab National Bank 

Punjab & Sind Bank 

Syndicate Bank 

Union Bank of India 

United Bank of India 

UCO Bank 

Vijaya Bank 

Total 

Source: Balance Sheet as on 31.3.1998 received from banks and other returns. 
'BaIance sheet not received. Data frOm DSB returns received from banks . 
.. Balance IhMt not received. Data from Spi. return in form A. 
NA Not available. 

Deposits 

2 

131091.32 

6525.36 

8648.62 

3368.78 

4793.23 

7737.42 

3994.70 

7468.06 

13540.76 

7920.73 

39125.83 

39338.62 

9134.30 

36243.14 

26373.49 

9351.56 

10115.28 

14220.48 

19328.64 

13058.02 

35173.56 

7609.56 

16816.15 

23055.63 

11518.74 

14462.46 

8215.82 

528,230.26 

(Rs. in crores) 

Interest Paid 

3 

9586.24 

505.92 

610.40 

240.02 

362.16 

578.66 

298.81 

659.11 

959.02 

575.23 

2675.65 

2468.70 

595.78 

NA 

1871.77 

622.94 

734.79 

1176.18 

1444.27 

938.50 

2534.91 

589.53 

1118.13 

1674.31 

NA 

1042.38 

538.13 

34,406.54 
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Statement-II 

Deposits of Private Commercial Sector Banks as on 31st March 1998 and 

Interest paid by them during the year 1997-98 

Name of the Bank 

Bank of Madurai Ltd' 

Bank of Rajasthan Ltd. 

Bareilly Corporation Bank Ltd" 

Benares State Bank Ltd. 

Bharat Overseas Bank Ltd. 

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd." 

City Union Bank Ltd. 

Dhanalakshmi Bank Ltd. 

Federal Bank Ltd. 

Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd. 

Karnataka Bank Ltd.' 

Karur Vysya Bank Ltd. 

Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd.' 

Lord Krishna Bank Ltd. 

Nainital Bank Ltd." 

Nedungadi Bank Ltd. 

Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 

Sangli Bank Ltd. 

South Indian Bank Ltd. 

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd 

United Western Bank Ltd. 

Vysya Bank Ltd .. ' 

UTI Bank Ltd. 

SBI Commercial & 

International Bank Ltd. 

Ganesh Bank of Kurundwad Ltd.' 

INDUSIND Bank Ltd. 

ICICI Banking Cor. Bank Ltd 

Deposits 

2 

2772.71 

2856.73 

316.44 

595.08 

1091.46 

1818.90 

1021.92 

1040.29 

6424.42 

4882.46 

3405.84 

2137.85 

1418.93 

672.80 

320.22 

834.56 

274.07 

1070.58 

2738.27 

1604.45 

2668.38 

5176.29 

2730.55 

432.62 

92.26 

4273.33 

2629.02 

To Questions 168 

(Rs. in crores) 

Interest 

Paid 

3 

175.56 

265.28 

NA 

47.06 

89.63 

NA 

92.81 

92.60 

535.63 

328.12 

266.08 

173.35 

104.63 

74.31 

N 

68.38 

20.45 

70.39 

249.01 

128.59 

179.57 

NA 

205.37 

37.14 

7.75 

370.50 

161.95 
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Global Trust Bank Ltd. 

HDFC Bank Ltd. 

Centurlan Bank Ltd. 

Bank of Punjab Ltd. 

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 

Times Bank Ltd. 

IDBI Bank Ltd. 

Total 

Source : Balance sheets and other returns received from banks. 

• Data from DSB returns received from bank~. 

Data from Spl. form A returns received from banks. 

NA Not available. 

[Trans/a tionj 

Foreign Aided Projects 

5543. SHRI DATTA MEGHE 

SHRI TATHAGATA SATPATHY 

SHRI A.F. GOLAM OSMAN I : 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) the original cost of each project being implemented 
in the country with the external assistance including World 
Bank; 

(b) the progress of each project as on date, alongwith 
the time of completion and the present estimated cost of 
completion; 

(c) whether some new projects pending for approval; 

(d) if so, the new projects likely to be taken up in the 
near future; 

(e) whether the Government are aware of some 
irregularities, misappropriation of fund in these projects; 

(f) if so, the details thereof; and 

(g) the steps taken by the Government to stop the 
malpractices? 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI YASHWANT SINHA): 
(a) to (g) The information is being collected and will be laid 
on the Table of House. 

Fraud In Punjab National Bank 

5544. SHRI JAGAT VIR SINGH DRONA: Will the Minister 
of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether a scam of rupees 65 lakh took place in the 

2 3 

3285.37 302.76 

2191.74 103.97 

1247.05 124.61 

1320.68 105.72 

1436.37 109.61 

2214.39 165.73 

1845.53 81.09 

68,811.46 4,737.65 

Dwarikadheesh Branch of Punjab National Bank at Kanpur in 
Uttar Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether an inquiry into the said case has been 
conducted; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the steps the Government propose to take to avoid 
the recurrence of such incidents in future? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR 
M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) to (e) Punjab National Bank (PNB) 
has reported that during the period September 1997 to March 
1998, the then Branch Manager at Dwarikadhish Road, 
Kanpur branch indulged in unauthorised and irregular activities 
and accommodated various parties by way of demand loan, 
term loan, overdraft, cash credit, etc. without obtaining 
adequate securities. He also accommodated two parties by 
purchasing fake documentary bills. The total amount involved 
in various irregularities is Rs. 122.09 lakhs. The matter was 
investigated by the bank and the manager has been placed 
under suspension. Action has also been initiated against five 
other officials in the branch. The bank has stressed 
adherence to the prescribed systems and procedures to 
the branches and controlling offices for meticulous compliance. 

Non-Payment of Wages to Workers of 

Bengal-Nagpur Cotton Mills 

5545. SHR! MOTILAL VORA: Will the Minister of 
TEXTILES be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of labourers working in Bengal-Nagpur 
Cotton Mills in district Rajnandgaon; 


