1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
25.	HMT (Bearings) Ltd.	46.45	46.74	100.62	55.58	41.05	73.85
26.	HMT (International) Ltd.	80.00	46.16	57.70	0.00	50.10	_
27.	Instrumentation Ltd.	134.75	123.28	91.49	135.00	118.00	87.40
28.	Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Ltd.	22.50	16.94	75.28	22.00	19.07	86.68
29.	Mining & Allied Machinery Corpn. Ltd.	72.00	24.28	33.72	45.00	13.23	29.40
30.	National Bycycle Corpn. of India Ltd.	0.50	0.27	54.00	0.30	0.24	80.00
31.	National Instruments Ltd.	9.00	2.59	28.77	6.65	2.60	39.09
<b>32</b> .	Scooters India Ltd.	95.05	123.68	130.12	143.94	124.62	86.58
<b>33</b> .	Bharat Opthalmic Glass Ltd.	4.88	3.86	79.09	5.87	3.59	61.15
34.	Cement Corporation of India Ltd.	406.43	405.13	99.68	523.00	236.73	45.26
<b>35</b> .	Hindustan Paper Corpn. Ltd.	460.01	353.34	130.83	368.00	330.97	89.94
36.	Mandya National Paper Mills Ltd.	_	_	_	_	2.27	
<b>37</b> .	Nagaland Pulp & Paper Company Ltd.	_	_	_	_	_	_
38.	Hindustan Newsprint Ltd.	270.07	154.72	57.28	225.54	183.54	81.37
39.	Hindustan Photo Films Mfg. Co. Ltd.	111.05	15.64	14.08	117.02	38.58	32.96
40.	Hindustan Salts Ltd.	8.64	5.56	64.35	6.01	3.40	56.57
41.	Sambhar Salts Ltd.	9.03	6.33	70.10	7.94	5.90	74.30
42.	NEPA Ltd.	168.85	40.71	24.11	126.52	69.65	55.04
<b>43</b> .	Rehabilitation Industries Corpn. Ltd.	15.00	4.97	33.13	16.00	5.90	36.87
44.	Tannery & Footwear Corpn. India Ltd.	11.70	0.41	3.50	0.87	0.48	54.54
<b>45</b> .	Tyre Corporation of India Ltd.	166.42	110.34	66.30	228.56	94.00	41.13
46.	Bharat Leather Corporation Ltd.	8.50	7.40	87.05	2.64	6.95	263.26
<b>47</b> .	Engineering Project (I) Ltd	150.00	155.04	103.36	140.00	144.44	103.17
48.	National Industrial Dev. Corpn. Ltd.	7.65	9.50	124.18	9.35	7.11	76.04

### Tax Deduction at Source

## 5542. SHRI ANANT GANGARAM GEETE:

#### SHRI MADHUKAR SIRPOTDAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

- (a) The total deposits in banks as on March 31, 1998, bank-wise;
- (b) the amount of interest paid to depositors during 1997-98 on the above deposits;
- (c) the amount of income tax realised by each bank by way of Tax Deduction at Source (TDS), during the last three years;

 (d) whether the TDS on bank deposits conforms with the budget estimates for the years from 1995-96 to 1997-98;
 and

#### (e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) and (b) The total deposits in public sector and private sector commercial banks as on March 31, 1998 and the interest paid by these banks during the year 1997-98 are given in Statement-I and II respectively.

(c), (d) and (e): The information is being collected and to the extent available will be laid on the Table of the House.

Deposits of public sector banks as on 31st March, 1998 and interest paid by them during the year 1997-98

Statement-I

(Rs. in crores)

Name of the Bank	Deposits	Interest Paid	
1	2	3	
State Bank of India	131091.32	9586.24	
Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur	6525.36	505.92	
State Bank of Hyderabad	8648.62	610.40	
State Bank of Indore	3368.78	240.02	
State Bank of Mysore	4793.23	362.16	
State Bank of Patiala	7737.42	578.66	
State Bank of Saurashtra	3994.70	298.81	
State Bank of Travancore	7468.06	659.11	
Allahabad Bank	13540.76	959.02	
Andhra Bank	7920.73	575.23	
Bank of Baroda	39125.83	2675.65	
Bank of India	39338.62	2468.70	
Bank of Maharashtra	9134.30	595.78	
Canara Bank**	36243.14	NA	
Central Bank of India	26373.49	1871.77	
Corporation Bank	9351.56	622.94	
' Dena Bank	10115.28	734.79	
Indian Bank*	14220.48	1176.18	
Indian Overseas Bank	19328.64	1444.27	
Oriental Bank of Commerce	13058.02	938.50	
Punjab National Bank	35173.56	2534.91	
Punjab & Sind Bank	7609.56	589.53	
Syndicate Bank	16816.15	1118.13	
Union Bank of India	23055.63	1674.31	
United Bank of India	11518.74	NA	
UCO Bank	14462.46	1042.38	
Vijaya Bank	8215.82	538.13	
Total	528,230.26	34,406.54	

Source: Balance Sheet as on 31.3.1998 received from banks and other returns.

NA Not available.

<sup>\*</sup>Balance sheet not received. Data from DSB returns received from banks.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Balance sheet not received. Data from Spl. return in form A.

Statement-II

Deposits of Private Commercial Sector Banks as on 31st March 1998 and

Interest paid by them during the year 1997-98

(Rs. in crores)

		(115. 111 616166)	
Name of the Bank	Deposits	Interest	
		Paid	
1	2	3	
Bank of Madurai Ltd*	2772.71	175.56	
Bank of Rajasthan Ltd.	2856.73	265.28	
Bareilly Corporation Bank Ltd**	316.44	NA	
Benares State Bank Ltd.	595.08	47.06	
Bharat Overseas Bank Ltd.	1091.46	89.63	
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd.**	1818.90	NA	
City Union Bank Ltd.	1021.92	92.81	
Dhanalakshmi Bank Ltd.	1040.29	92.60	
Federal Bank Ltd.	6424.42	535.63	
Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd.	4882.46	328.12	
Karnataka Bank Ltd.*	3405.84	266.08	
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd.	2137.85	173.35	
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd.*	1418.93	104.63	
Lord Krishna Bank Ltd.	672.80	74.31	
Nainital Bank Ltd.**	320.22	N	
Nedungadi Bank Ltd.	834.56	68.38	
Ratnakar Bank Ltd.	274.07	20.45	
Sangli Bank Ltd.	1070.58	70.39	
South Indian Bank Ltd.	2738.27	249.01	
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd	1604.45	128.59	
United Western Bank Ltd.	2668.38	179.57	
Vysya Bank Ltd.**	5176.29	NA NA	
UTI Bank Ltd.	2730.55	205.37	
SBI Commercial &	432.62	37.14	
International Bank Ltd.	102.02	57.14	
Ganesh Bank of Kurundwad Ltd.*	92.26	7.75	
INDUSIND Bank Ltd.	4273.33	370.50	
ICICI Banking Cor. Bank Ltd	2629.02	161.95	

1	. 2	3
Global Trust Bank Ltd.	3285.37	302.76
HDFC Bank Ltd.	2191.74	103.97
Centurian Bank Ltd.	1247.05	124.61
Bank of Punjab Ltd.	1320.68	105.72
Development Credit Bank Ltd.	1436.37	109.61
Times Bank Ltd.	2214.39	165.73
IDBI Bank Ltd.	1845.53	81.09
Total	68,811.46	4,737.65

Source: Balance sheets and other returns received from banks.

- Data from DSB returns received from banks.
- \*\* Data from Spl. form A returns received from banks.

NA Not available.

#### [Translation]

#### Foreign Aided Projects

5543. SHRI DATTA MEGHE:

SHRI TATHAGATA SATPATHY:

SHRI A.F. GOLAM OSMANI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

- (a) the original cost of each project being implemented in the country with the external assistance including World Bank;
- (b) the progress of each project as on date, alongwith the time of completion and the present estimated cost of completion;
  - (c) whether some new projects pending for approval;
- (d) if so, the new projects likely to be taken up in the near future:
- (e) whether the Government are aware of some irregularities, misappropriation of fund in these projects;
  - (f) if so, the details thereof; and
- (g) the steps taken by the Government to stop the malpractices?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI YASHWANT SINHA):
(a) to (g) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of House.

#### Fraud in Punjab National Bank

5544. SHRI JAGAT VIR SINGH DRONA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a scam of rupees 65 lakh took place in the

Dwarikadheesh Branch of Punjab National Bank at Kanpur in Uttar Pradesh;

- (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) whether an inquiry into the said case has been conducted;
  - (d) if so, the details thereof; and
- (e) the steps the Government propose to take to avoid the recurrence of such incidents in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) to (e) Punjab National Bank (PNB) has reported that during the period September 1997 to March 1998, the then Branch Manager at Dwarikadhish Road, Kanpur branch indulged in unauthorised and irregular activities and accommodated various parties by way of demand loan, term loan, overdraft, cash credit, etc. without obtaining adequate securities. He also accommodated two parties by purchasing fake documentary bills. The total amount involved in various irregularities is Rs. 122.09 lakhs. The matter was investigated by the bank and the manager has been placed under suspension. Action has also been initiated against five other officials in the branch. The bank has stressed adherence to the prescribed systems and procedures to the branches and controlling offices for meticulous compliance.

# Non-Payment of Wages to Workers of Bengal-Nagpur Cotton Mills

5545. SHR! MOTILAL VORA: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of labourers working in Bengal-Nagpur Cotton Mills in district Rajnandgaon;